




















Arlington Heights Fire Department
Plan Review Sheet

P. C. Number 

Project Name

Project Location

Planning Department Contact

General Comments

NOTE: PLAN IS CONCEPTUAL ONLY 
SUBJECT TO DETAILED PLAN REVIEW

Date Reviewed By:
Arlington Heights Fire Department









7 
 

Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
August 23, 2016 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 1430 N. Belmont Ave.  – School District 25 

Thomas Middle School 

Case Number: PC 16-020 

General: 
 

7. The “Beneficial Owners” signature is required on page “A” of the application. An electronic copy of this page can 
be provided to the school district, upon request, so this signature can be added. 
 

8. Section 5.1-3.2a. of Chapter 28 of the Municipal Code classifies all schools as “Special Uses” within the R-3 
Zoning District. No Special Use Permit has been granted for the subject property. As an addition to the school has 
been proposed, a Special Use Permit to allow a middle school on the subject property is required. Staff is 
supportive of this request. 
 

9. The following Variations have been identified: 
 

a. Section 5.1-3.6a to allow a front yard setback of 22.55’ along Thomas Street where code requires a 
25’ setback. This setback applies to the existing building. 

b. Section 5.1-3.6 to allow an exterior side yard setback of approx. 21.25’ where code requires a 40’ 
setback. This setback applies to the existing building. 

c. Section 5.1-3.9 to allow a building height of 33’-8” for the existing building and proposed gym, 
where code limits the building height to 25’ 

d. Section 11.4-4 to allow 141 parking spaces where code requires 314 parking spaces. 
 

Site Plan: 
 

10. Please revise the site plan to show the setback of the existing building along Belmont Avenue, as measured from 
the closest point of the building to the eastern property line along Belmont Avenue. 
 

11. The impervious surface calculations as contained on the site plan do not include the impervious surface from the 
building addition. Please revise this calculation on the site plan to include all impervious surfaces on the site. 
 

12. It does not appear that any lighting is proposed within the new parking lot. If any parking lot lighting is proposed, 
a photometric plan and cut sheets for the fixtures is required. Please confirm if any lights are proposed within the 
new parking lot. 

 

Parking and Traffic: 
 
13. The site plan and parking study indicate that four handicap parking spaces exist on the site between the two 

parking lots (two in each parking lot). The proposed parking lot will remove two of the existing handicap spaces 
and will provide two new handicap parking spaces. However, the parking study states that five handicap parking 
spaces will be provided. Please clarify how five spaces will be provided. Per Section 11.2-10.1, five handicap 
parking spaces are required. 
 

14. The traffic study indicates that school buses stage in the western parking lot in preparation for pickup operations 



7 
 

along Belmont Avenue. The study also states that the anticipated increase in students may require one additional 
school bus. The traffic study should evaluate if the western parking lot has sufficient capacity to accommodate an 
additional school bus if needed. Additionally, the parking study should evaluate how an additional school bus may 
impact pick-up operations along Belmont Avenue. 

 
15. The parking requirements for the site are shown below: 

SPACE 
PARKING 

CODE USE 
NUMBER OF 
EMPLOYEES 

NUMBER OF 
CLASSROOMS 

PARKING RATIO PARKING REQUIRED 

Thomas Middle 
School 

Elementary 
School 

135 44 
1 space per classroom plus two 

spaces per employee 
314 

Total Parking Required 314 

Total Parking Provided 141 

Parking Surplus/(Deficit) 
173 (55% reduction in 

required parking) 

As outlined above, a parking variation is required. 
 

 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 

 

 




	Text1: 
	0: 16-020
	1: Thomas Middle School SUP
	2: 1430 N. Belmont Ave.
	3: Sam Hubbard

	Text2: 1. Addition to be sprinkled.

2. Provide a fire access lane connecting the proposed parking lot on the southeast to the existing parking on the northwest. 

3. Provide a continuous walkway from the new addition, in either direction, to the public way.  


	Text3: 
	0: 8/18/16
	1: LT. A. Larson



